
CITY of NOVI C ITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item F 
August 25, 2014 

SUBJ ECT: Approval of the final payment to Fonson, Inc. for the Novi Road Pathway Project (Nine 
Mile Road to Ten Mile Road) and 2013 ADA Compliance Program in the amount of 
$17,620.49. ~ 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Departmentol~ic Services, Engineering Division~ 
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $17,620.49 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $19,000 Nov! Road Pathway 

S70,356 ADA Comgliance Program 
$89,356 TOTAL 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 204-204.00-974.431 Novi Road Pathway 
204-204.00-805.003 ADA Compliance Program 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

This project included the construction of approximately 1 ,800 feet of 6-foot wide concrete 
pathway to fill three gaps along the west side of Novi Road between Nine Mile Road and 
Ten Mile Road, identified as Segment 92 in the Pathway and Sidewalk Prioritization Analysis 
and Process report. A location map has been included for reference. Obtaining four 
permanent easements and four temporary easements was required to facilita te the 
construction and maintenance of this pathway. 

This project also included the second construction season for the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) Compliance Implementation Program as recommended by the ADA 
Compliance Transition Plan adopted in March 2011 and funded in the 2012-13 fiscal year 
CIP. This year' s ADA Compliance project targeted sidewalks along Novi Road adjacent to 
the pathway project. A location map of these facilities is also a ttached. 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the August 26, 2013 City Council 
meeting to Fonson, Inc. in the amount of $179,186.87. Engineering staff worked with the 
engineering consultant for this project, Spalding DeDecker & Associates, Inc., to review 
and verify the final contract payment amount of $17,620.49 that is due the contractor 
(Fina l Pay Estimate No. 2, attached) . The City Attorney reviewed the documentation and 
found it to be in an acceptaBle orm (Betn Saarela's August 7, 20141etter, attacnea) . 

There were two (2) change orders issued for this project. Change Order No. 1 involved 
adjusting quantities to add storm sewer piping along Novi Road and decrease actual 
p laced quantities from what was estimated, in the decreased amount of $1,708.99 . 
Change Order No. 2 simply balanced all remaining contract items, in the decreased 
amount of $704.00. The approved change orders resulted in a final contract price of 
$176,773.88. 



RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Fonson, Inc. for the Novi Road 
Pathway Project (Nine Mile Road to Ten Mile Road) and 2013 ADA Compliance Program in 
the amount of $17,620.49. 

1 2 y N 1 2 y N 
Mayor Gatt Council Member Markham 
Mayor ProTem Staudt Council Member Mutch 
Council Member Casey Council Member Wrobel 
Council Member Fischer 







JIRIS IJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 - Farmington Hills, Michigan 4833 I 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarcla 
esnnreln@jrsjlnw.com 

August 7, 2014 

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
City of Novi -- Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novl, MI 48375 

wwwjohnsonrosati.com 

RE: Novi Road Pathway Nine Mile to Ten Mile and 2013 ADA Compliance 
Program 
Fonson, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the Novi Road Pathway 
Nine Mile to Ten Mile and 2013 ADA Compliance Program: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Waivers of Lien Consent of Surety 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing 
documents appear to be in order . 

. 
If you have any questions regarding the above, please do n9t hesitate to contact me. 

EKS 
Enclosures 

f(IRM IN GTO N IIILL S LANSING MARSHALL 

mplace
Cross-Out



Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
August 7, 2014 
Page 2 

C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Enclosures) 
Victor Cardenas, Interim City Manager (w/Enclosures) 
Rob Hayes, DPS Director (w/Enclosures) 
Carl Johnson, Finance Director (w/Enclosures) 
Jessica Dorey, Deputy Finance Director (w/Enclosures) 
Brian Coburn, Engineering Manager (w/Enclosures) 
Ted Meadows, Spalding DeDecker (w/Enclosures) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures) 



ClTYOFNOVI 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2013 Nevi Road Pathway/ADA 

OWNER: CityofNovi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Nevi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: s 179.186.87 

REVISED: $176,773.88 

SECTION 1. 

NOV! ROAD PATHWAY 

It om G f..# 204-304 00-974.43] 

No. Oestllplion of Item Unit 

0 Cons If. Inspection •crew Day" CD 
1 Bonds. lnsur. & Mobilization (5%) LS 
2 Pre-Construction Audio-Visual LS 
3 Soil Erosion and Sedimentation LS 
4 Tree Protection FencinQ LF 
5 Temp. Traffic Control Devices LS 

6 Clearing and Grubbing STA 

7 Remove Tree (8"-18") EA 
8 Remove Concrete Curb and Gutter LF 

9 Remove Concrete Sidewalk SF 

10 Remove Asphalt Pavemen1 SF 

11 Acflust Structure. Complete EA 
12 Acflust Structure. Greater than 6" VF 
13 Pathway Grading STA 

14 Undercut Excavation (as needed) CY 
15 Embankment (CIP) CY 
16 6" 21AA Limestone Ag9. (CIP) SY 

17 Concrete Curb and Gutter LF 

18 4" Concrete Sidewalk SF 
19 6" Concrele Sidewalk SF 

20 ADA Ramp- 6" Concrete SF 

21 Rip.Rap Spillway SY 
22 Gravel Drive. 4-ineh SY 

23 PillA Detectable Warning Pta!e SF 
24 Wood Back-Board on EXisting LF 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

FINAL COMPLETION DATE 

ORIGINAL: 

REVISED: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Otiglna9 

Ouanti!Y Cost!Unit TolaiAmt 

18.00 s 640.00 $ 11.520.0() 

1.00 s 8.200.00 s 8.200.00 
1.00 s 1.745.00 s 1,745.00 
1.00 s 5,440.00 s 5,440.00 

1560.00 s 3.50 s 5,460.00 

1.00 s 10,880.00 s 10,880.00 
16.10 s 315.00 s 5.071.50 

3.00 s 230.00 s 690.00 
124.00 s 7.90 $ 979.60 
185.00 s 2.75 $ 508.75 

285.00 s 1.60 s 456,00 

2.00 s 400.00 s 800,00 

1.00 s 600.00 s 600.00 
16.10 s 1,175.00 $ 18,917.50 

145.00 $ 74.00 .$ 10.730.00 
150.00 s 20.75 s 3.112.50 

1220.00 s 12.25 s 14,945.00 

99.00 s 24.00 $ 2,376.00 
9150.00 s 2.65 s 24.247.50 
163.00 s 3.05 s 497.15 

138.00 $ 3.05 s 420.90 

4.00 s 130.00 s 520.00 
185.00 s 7.75 s 1.433.75 

32.00 s 33.00 s 1.056.00 
290.00 s 14.00 s 4,060.0() 

123.147.15 

13-5001 

Spalding DeDecker & Associates. Inc. 
905 South Boulevard East 
Rochester Hills, Michigan 48307 
(248) 844-5400 

May 1. 2014 

May1, 2014 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM: 

TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Ouonlity Ccsvunll Tollli Aml Ou•nllly Amount % 

1S.50 $ 640.00 $ 12.480.00 

1.00 $ 8.200.00 s 8,200.00 

1,00 s 1.745.00 $ 1.745.00 
1.00 s 5.440.00 s 5.440.00 

1322.00 s 3.50 s 4,627.00 
1.00 s 10.880.00 s 10.880.00 
16.10 s 315.00 s 5.071.50 
4.00 s 230.00 s 920.00 

124.00 $ 7.90 s 979.60 
201.00 s 2.75 s 552.75 
285.00 s 1.60 s 456.00 
2.00 s 400.00 s 800.00 

2.00 s 600.00 s 1.200.00 
16.10 s 1,175.00 s 18,917.50 

0.00 $ 74.00 $ -
150.00 s 20.75 s 3.112.50 

1345.00 s 12.25 s 16,476.25 
100,00 $ 24.00 s 2,400.00 

9208.00 s 2.65 s 24.401.20 
163.00 s 3.05 $ 497.15 

138.00 s 3.05 $ 420.90 

6.00 $ 130.00 s 780.00 
185.00 s 7.75 s 1.433.75 
42.00 s 33.00 s 1,386.00 

277.00 s 14.00 $ 3.878.00 

$ 114.575.10 s 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 
Nov•~ Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 
Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

Fonson, Inc. 
7644 Whitmore Lake Road 
Brighton, Michigan 48116 
(810) 231-51 88 

November 8, 2013 

May1, 2014 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Ouanfily Ameunt 

2f,O() s 13.440.00 

1.00 s 8,200.00 
1.00 $ 1,745.00 

1.00 s 5,440.00 

1322.00 s 4,627.00 
1.00 s 10.880.00 
16.10 s 5,071.50 

4.00 s 920.00 
124.00 s 979.60 
201 .00 s 552.75 
285.00 $ 458.00 

2.00 s 800.00 
2.00 s 1,200.00 
16.10 s 18.917.50 
o.oo 

150.00 $ 3.112.50 
1345.00 s 16.476.25 
100.00 s 2.400.00 

9208.00 $ 24.401.20 
163.00 s 497.15 
138.00 s 420.90 
6.00 s 780.00 

185.00 s 1.433.75 

42.00 s 1.386.00 
277.00 s 3,878.00 

s 114.575.10 

% 

108% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 



CITY OFNOVI 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2013 Novi Road Pathway/ADA NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

SECTION 1 

CONTRACT ITEMS (OrigTnal) 
Item 

No. Description of Item Unit QuontiiY Cost/Unit TolaiAmt 

25 Wooden Boardwalk. Complete SF 272.00 s 44.00 s 11.968.00 
26 Boardwalk Post. Add. Deplh VF 50.00 s 25.00 s 1,250.00 
27 8' Alum. BoardWalk Trans. Plate EA 2.00 s 150.00 s 300.00 

28 Composite Ped. Raffina (:~-rail) LF 99.00 s 32.00 s 3.168.00 
29 Concrete Spillway· Modified SY 3.00 s 200.00 s 600.00 

30 Mulch Blanket SY 1000.00 s 1.80 s 1.800.00 
31 Taxus x media 'Densformis' EA 5.00 $ 175.00 s 875.00 
32 Viburnum car1esii EA 3.00 s 175.00 $ 525.00 

33 Thuja occidentafis 'Rheingold' EA 3.00 s 175.00 s 525.00 
34 Berberis lhun. 'Crimson PVom'l' EA 6.00 s 175.00 s 1.050.00 
35 Restorafion LS 1,00 s 13,000.00 s 13,000.00 

2013 ADA COMPLIANCE PROGRAM (G.L.# 204-204.00-805.003) 

36 

37 
38 

39 
40 
41 

42 
43 

44 
45 

46 
47 

48 
49 

50 
51 

52 

Bonds. Insurance and Mob. (5%) 

Pre-Construction Audio/Visual 
Son Erosion and Sedimentation 
Temp. Traffic Control DeiAces 

Remove Concrete Curb/Gutter 
Remove Concrete Sidewalk 

Remove Concrete Pavement 
Adjust Structure, Complete 

Relocate Sprinkler Head w/Pipe 
Undercut Excavation (as needed) 
6" 21AA Limestone Agg_ Base 

Concrete Curb and Gutter 
4" Concrete Sidewalk 
ADA Ramp • 6" Concrete 

Concrete Pavement 
ADA Detectable Warning Plate 
Restoration 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 
TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET 

SUBTOTAL 

LS 1.00 

LS 1.00 

LS 1.00 

LS 1.00 

LF 136.00 
SF 835.00 

SY 18.00 

EA 2.00 

EA 1.00 

CY 4.00 
SY 135.00 

LF 136.00 
SF 555.00 
SF 371.00 

SY 18.00 

SF 120.00 

LS 1.00 

$ 1,150.00 

s 985.00 
s 785.50 

$ 400.00 

$ 8.95 

s 0.78 
$ 15.74 
$ 390.00 
$ 97.00 
s 180.00 
$ 17.20 

s 24.00 
s 2.85 

s 3.15 
$ 58.50 
$ 33.00 

s 560.00 

s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 

1,150.00 
985.00 

785.50 
400.00 

1.217.20 
651.30 

283.32 
780.00 

97.00 
720.00 

2.322.00 
3.264.00 
1.581.75 
1,168.65 
1.053.00 

3.960.00 
560.00 

56.039.72 
123,147.15 

179.186.87 

13·5001 

Quantily 

272.00 
44.00 
2.00 

77.00 
5.50 

400.00 

5.00 
3.00 

3.00 
6.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

137.00 
1145.00 

53.00 
2.00 

1.00 
0.00 

147.00 

136.00 
792.00 
371.00 

53.00 
120.00 

1.00 

PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revi$ed) 

CosVUnlt 

s 44.00 
s 25.00 

s 150.00 
$ 32.00 
s 200.00 

s t .80 

s 175.00 

s 175.00 

s 175.00 

s 175.00 
$ 13.000.00 

s 1,150.00 
s 985.00 

s 785.50 

s 400.00 
$ 8.95 
$ 0.78 

s 15.74 

s 390.00 

s 97.00 

s 180.00 
s 17.20 

s 24.00 
s 2.85 
s 3.15 

s 58.50 
s 33.00 

s 560.00 

s 
s 
s 
$ 

$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
$ 

$ 

s 
s 
s 

s 
$ 

$ 

Total Ami 

11.968.00 
1,100.00 

300.00 
2.464.00 
1.100.00 

720.00 
875.00 
525.00 
525.00 

1,050.00 

13,000.00 

1.150.00 
985.00 
785.50 

400.00 

1.226.15 
893.10 

834.22 
780.00 

97.00 

2.528.40 

3.264.00 
2.257.20 
1.168.65 

3.100.50 
3,960.00 

560.00 

57,616.72 

114.575.10 

172.191.82 

Quantity 

77.00 

0.50 

0.50 

"THIS PERIOD 

s 

s 

s 

s 
$ 

s 

Amount 

2.464.00 

6,500.00 

280.00 

9,244.00 

9,244,00 

% 

100% 

50% 

50% 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
No vi, Michigan 48375 
Tef: {248) 347-0454 
Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity AmoUilt 

272.00 s 11,968.00 

44.00 s 1.100.00 
2.00 s 300.00 

77.00 $ 2.464.00 

5.50 $ 1,100.00 
400.00 s 720.00 
5.00 s 875.00 
3.00 s 525.00 

3.00 s 525.00 
6.00 s 1.050.00 
1.00 s 13,000.00 

1.00 s 1,150.00 

1.00 s 985.00 
1.00 s 785.50 
1.00 s 400.00 

137.00 s 1.226.15 
1145.00 $ 893.10 

53.00 s 834.22 
2.00 s 780.00 

1.00 s 97.00 
0.00 

147.00 $ 2.528.40 
136.00 s 3.264.00 
792.00 s 2.257.20 
371.00 s 1,168.65 
53.00 s 3.100.50 

120.00 s 3,960.00 

1.00 s 580.00 

57.616.72 

% 

100% 

100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
1oo•Ao 

100% 

100% 

100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 
100% 

s 
s 
s 

114,575.10 r-----, 

172.191.821 100% 



~ 
Cl\}ofn0¥1..orJ1 
t:<l't01rtoo;t.OrC 

CITYOFNOVI 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL: PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2013 Novi Road Pathway/ADA 

Item 

No. 

53-1 

54-1 

55-1 

SECTION 1 

Description of Item 

Salvaged Fence Installation 

Storm Sewer Extension 

Relocate Existing Push BuUon 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRANO TOTAL 

Unit 

LF 

LS 

LS 

Oivl!ion 

1 

1 

1 

0 

0 

0 

{) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

() 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

NOV! PROJECT NO.: 

Gl.'ll 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

s 
s 

13-5001 PAYMENT NO.: 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

179.186.87 

179,186.87 

Quantity 

45.00 

1.00 

1.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

CosVUnit 

s 16.00 

$ 1,997.00 

s 1.865.06 

$ . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s 
s . 
$ . 
s . 
s -
$ . 
$ 

$ . 
$ 

$ . 
s . 
s 
$ -
s . 
$ -
$ . 
s . 

s . 
$ . 

$ . 
s 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 

s 
$ 

s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

s 
$ 

Total Ami 

720.00 

1,997.00 

1,865.06 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 
-
. 
. 
. 
-
-
. 
-
. 
. 
. 
. 

-
. 

. 
-

-
. 

4.582.06 

172,191.82 

176,773.88 

o~ontity 

THIS PERIOD 

s 
s 
$ 

Amount 

9,244.00 

9,244.00 

% 

26300 Lee BeGote Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Ouanlily Amount 

45.00 $ 720.00 

1.00 s 1.997.00 

1.00 s 1,865,06 

0.00 s . 
0.00 s . 

0.00 $ . 
0.00 s 
0.00 s . 
0.00 s 
0.00 s . 
0.00 $ -
0.00 s . 
0.00 s . 
0.00 $ . 
0.00 s . 
0.00 $ . 

0.00 $ . 
0.00 s -
0.00 $ . 
0.00 s . 

0.00 $ -
0.00 s . 

0.00 $ 

0.00 s 
0.00 s . 
0.00 $ -
0.00 s -
0.00 $ . 

4,582.06 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

172,191.82 .------, 

176,773.881 100% 



CITYOFNOVI 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2013 Novi Road Pathway/ADA NOVI PROJECT NO.: 13-5001 PAYMENT NO.: 

Original Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: 

MINUS Retainage: 
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 

This Pay 
Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 

MINUS L.D.'s: 

Subtotal: 

#of days over= c==J 
S amount/day:~ 

ADD Incentive "Crew Days". if under: 

Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 s 158,193.39 
2 s 
3 s 
4 s 
5 s 
6 s 
7 
8 
9 

10 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

s 

s 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

179,186.87 

(2,412.99) 

176.773.88 

176,773.88 

960.00 

175.813.88 

175.813.88 

175,813.88 

158,193.39 

17,620.49 

t!.Q._ 
1 
2 

CHANGE ORDERS 

~ 
November 12, 2013 

May 1. 201< 
$ 
s 

TOTAL: S 

8m2.Y.D! 
(1,708.99) 

(704.00} 

(2,412.99) 

lnsceetion "Crew Davs• Allowed per Contraec: 18.00 
Additional "Crew Davs· oer Change Orders: 1.50 
Total lnsoection ·crew Davs• Allowed: 19.50 
lnsoeotlon 'Crew OliVS" Used to Date: 21 .00 
lnsoeetion 'Crew Davs• Remaining: ·1.50 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 



CITY OFNOVI 

Section 3. 

26300 Lee BeGoto Or. 
NOV/. Michigan 48375 
T&l: (248} 341-0454 

Fn: (248) 735-5659 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2013 N0111 Road PathwayiAOA NOVI PROJECT NO.: 13-5001 

The uodcrstgnE!d CONTRACTOR ceruftes tllat ( 1) Any ptevtOUs progress pay,ems <eGecved from 
OWNER 011 amount ot Wor'< done undet lhe Conlta<:ltelened to above have been appl•ed to dtscharge 
'"lull a'l obloga~ons of CONTRACTOR tncune<lcn conneaoon woth wor·· covered by pnot Aophca~ons 
tor Pavmenl (2) il~e to :~11 Wor~ matertals aod eqtitpmen\ tn<:Ofi)Ofated '" satd Wotk of olhc~W>se 
hste:l '"or covered by lhts Apphcauon lor Pavmenl will pa!!>~ 10 OWNER ar ttme 01 oaymcnl tree and 
clear ur all Ieins ~1o1ms ~uuty onte<est. :~nd e<lcumbenmces (except -.uch as are covered by So<>d 
acceptable to OWNER ondemnJtycng OWNER agatnsl ;my suCh tern darm ~ecunl\' onterest or 
.. nc:umD~.>rence). And {3) all WoO< oove<ed by tnos Apphca!JOO for Payment ·~ on accurcanre With 
t11e Contmc.t Oocu!l'enl$ and nol de!ectJve as ttlat term os aernotld rn ihe Con trot! OOQJment3 

Date 

Spalding DeDecker & Associates. Inc;. Dale 

Consu'ta~ 

Co~~ 
By 

PAYMENT NO.: FINAl 

By Brian Cobun>. PE.. Englneonng Mannger 

Dated ef,,l '~ 
I • -------



CONSENT TO FINAL PAYMENT 
BY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY 

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY BOND NO _6_09_30_7_0 ___ _ 

TO OWNER: OWNER'S PROJECT NO.: ______ _ 

CityofNovi 

Novi. Mfchig•m 
DATE OF CONTRACT: 

PROJECT: 
(Insert name, address and descnplion of Project) 

Nav1 Ro;1d l'alhw;w, 91\lifc Ill 10 Mile 

null 2013 AD:\ Compliance Progmm 

According to the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, 
Ohio Farmers Insurance Company, P. 0. Box 5001, One Park Circle, Westfield Center, Ohio 44251-
5001, as Surety on bond of contractor, 
(Insert name and address of Contractor) 

l·onsun, Inc. 

76-14 \Vhitmor~ Lake• Road 
Hri!!ltton. M I 48116 

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor 
shall not relieve Ohio Farmers Insurance Company or any of its obligations to the owner, 
(Insert name and address of Owner) 

CityofNUI'i 

Nod, lvlichi an 

as stated in said Surety's bond. 

Dated: Fcbntnrv 14, .:!OI.J 



THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PHt:VIOUS POWER StARING THIS SAM t 
POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 08/09/1 1, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW 

G~nera l 

Power 
of Attorney 

CERTIFIED COPY 

POWER NO 2140082 0, 

Westfield Insurance Co. 
Westfield National Insurance Co. 

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co. 
Westfield C enter, O hio 

Know All Men oy T11ese Presenls, 11'lat WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY. WESTFIELD NA110NAL INSURANCE COMPANY a'10 OHIO 
FARMERS INSURANCE COM PANY. corporations, hereina fter r elerr ed to tna•v•dually as a ·company· and collectiVely a' ·con.parues." duly 
organized and extstlng unoer the law:; ol l h~ State or Ohio, ano havmg Its pnnGlpaJ oflu:;e In Westhcld Center, Medmil Counly. Oh1o, do by lhese 
nresenl s mal<e. consutute and appoint 
DANG HINES, TERRI L. MAHAKIAN, HEATHER M. JOHNSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY 

01 ANN ARBOR and State or Ml Irs true ancJ lawful Altorney(s)-in-Fact. w llh lull pow llr and authopty hereby conrerred In lis name, 
plac;e and stead, to execute acknowledge and de!lver any and all bonds, recognizances, underlakings, or oth er instruments or conlracls or 
suretyship - - • • • • • • - • - - • • - • - • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . . • • • • - . - - • - . - . - • _ • _ • _ • • • _ 

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE. MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY. MORTGAGE 
GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONOS. 
and lo b100 any of lhe Compan1es thereby as fUlly and to the same extent as II such bond:> were signed by tne PresJdent, sealed with the corporate 
seal of the applicable Company and duly allested oy lis Secrelary, ht:reby rahlylng and coniJrmlng all that the sard Attornoy(s)m-Fact may do In 
the prcm.ses. Sa1d dppolntmenl is made under and hy autt1orlty ol the following resolulron adopted by the Board of Dlfectors of each o r lhe 
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OH IO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY: 

'F!e II Re:sotved, Ulalthe President, any Semor Executive, any Secretary o r any F•delil y & Surety Opcrattons Executtve or otner Execuuve shall 
oe and 1s heruoy vested Wtlh full power and au!horll y Ia appoirtl auy one or more SUitable persons as Attorney(s)·in-Fact to represent and act for 
ana on behalf of ll'le Company SIJbject to 1t1e ronowing prov1sions: 

The Attorney·m·Facr may be g1ven rull power ana authortty lor ana In the name or and on oehal l of the Company. to exocu1e, acknowledge and 
oe11ver, any and all bonds. rccogntzances, contracts , agreements of lndemnrty and other condtlional or obl igatory undertakrngs and any and all 
noti ces <llld Clo~umenls canceling or terrr11nat1ng the Company 's liabi lity thereunder. and any such mstruments so executed by any such 
Allorney-m-Fact shall be as binding upon tne Company as If srgned by the Prestdent and sealed and allested oy the Corporate Secretary: 

' Be rl Further Resoll•ed, tnat the signature of any such destgnated person and the :;~::at ol the Company herelolore or hereafter a ffixed to any 
power or attorney or any cerllhcate relating thereto by 1acs1mile. and any power of attorney or cerufi cale bearir'lg facsimile slgn;~tures or racs1m11e 
seal shall be vaitd and o•nolng upon the Company w1th respect to any l1ond or undertal<ing to wn1cn II IS attached.' (Each adopted at a meeting 
hefd on Feoruary 8, ?000). 

In Wllness \.Vhereot. WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY. W ESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and 01110 rARMERS INSURANCE 
CO.V PANY have caused these presents to be Signed by their Senior Execu tive and therr corpor ate seals to be hereto afftxt>c.l this 091h day of 
AUGUST 1\.D , 201 1 

.., .. - ·luu,,""•·~ 
c:u'l>orate ,... ~,_unAM ···~ 

Seats /.."<> ~ ..•• ~·"···."(<' .. \ 
Mhx~d I fls· EIIAIA.L\~ \. 

j~"> f ! ;1: I 

\ 'a>~ 1~} , -v·· .. n1' -~ \ . ._, ......... ~ .. ~ ./# 
State ol Ohto ....,...,,_.,­

County of Med•na ss.: 

..... ""is'iJ"''•····· WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY 
.-~~-\ ..... ~ti·~~ WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

/ $/uf\RffR ··(i"a OH IO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY 

: ..: •tll '(g. ;~ ~~~ "c: : = -
%~\. 1848 /fJ . ~ ' 
\ -:.;.• ··· .. :': ......... _ .... ~.. V) .. ~ . 

.,~,~~;,, . ,........... 8 y: 
........... Rich ard L . Kinnaird, Jr., National Sur ety Leader and 

Senior Executive 

On trus 091h c ay or AUGUST A.D., 2011 , before me personall y came Rich ard l. Kinna ird, J r. to me known, whO, belny l>Y me duly 
sworn, clio oepose and say, tr1at lie resides In M edina, Ohio; that he Is Senio r Executive o r WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD 
NATIONAL INSURANCE COM PANY and OHIO FARM ERS INSURANCE COM?ANY, tt'le companies descnbed in and which e xecuted the abo ve 
Instrument: that he knows ltle seals of satd Companfes: thai the seals all! xed to sa1d mstrument are such corporate seals; that they were so arl lxed 
oy oroer or the Boards ol D<reclors of sa td Companies: <lrt d that he signed 111s na~me thereto b~ like order ~ 

Nolannt ,••"'~" .. <#'f,.,,, ....-

A~o~;. t,~;~\i;~d?:\ 

" " " ' Ohio GtJld) William J . Kahelin , A rney a t Law, Notary Puhl/c 

County o f Medina !;S.' ·-.•• ~ 1' 0 -l-••• •• ·· ........ :,,.?..f., ........ . 
My CommiSSIOn Does Nol Exp1re (Sec. 147.03 Onlo Revrsed Code) 

I, Fran k A . Carrin o , Secre tary 01 WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARM ERS 
INSURANCE COMPANY. do he reby cer uly that the above and foregoing Is a true and correct copy ol a Power ol Attorney, executed by said 
Companies, which Is sUI! rn full Ioree and effect: and furthermore, the resolutions o f lhe Boards ol D~reclors, set out rn the Power o r Attorney are 
In lull Ioree and effect 

hand and at11xea the seals or Sllld Companies at Westfield Cenler, Oh10. th1s ] 41 h day o l 

Fr ank A. Carrino, Secretary 

BPOAC2 (combin e d) (06-02) 



SWORNSTATEMffiNTBYCONTRACTOR 

PROJECT NAME: Novi Road Pathway, 9 Mile to 10 Mile and 2013 ADA Compliance Program 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 
COUNTY OF Livingston 

PROJECT NUMBER: 13697 

Ben Spada being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is authorized to represent and act for Fonson Inc., the Contractor 
names in the foregoing invoice, having a Contract with the City ofNovi located in the Q!y of Novi, County of Oakland, 
and State of Michigan; that the following are the names of all subcontractors furnishing or which have furnished materials 
and labor for said Contractor in con nection with said Contract, and that the amounts due or to become due to every 
subcontractor, for labor, methods, services, materials, equipment, transportation, or other facilities performed or furnished as 
of the date of the invoice attached hereto, are fully and correctly set fmth opposite their respective names, to-wit: 

SUPPLIER OR 
SUBCONTRACTOR 

AMOUNT OF 
CONTRACT 

AMOUNT PAID 

Fonson Inc. $ 101,163.67 $ 83,543.18 $ 
All labor, fringes. payroll taxes and other payroll obligations paid in full thru 6/30/14 
Aggregate Industries $ 2,293.88 $ 2,293.88 $ 
Construction Video $ 2,245.00 $ 2,245.00 $ 
Crimboli Nursery $ 2,550.00 $ 2,550.00 $ 
Hanes/Geo $ 3,441.08 $ 3,441.08 $ 
GAZ Contracting, Inc. $ 846.25 $ 846.25 $ 
J. Ranck Electric, Inc. $ 1,750.00 $ 1,750.00 $ 
Koal-T Construction $ 43,955.60 $ 43,955.60 $ 
StateBarricades $ 1,722.40 $ 1,722.40 $ 
Thomas Bridge Construction $ 15,846.00 $ 15,846.00 

Totals $ 175,813.88 s 
$ 

158,193.39 $ 

CURRENT 
AMOUNT DUE 

17,620.49 

17,620.49 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

BALANCE DUE 
TO COMPLETE 

And deponent further says that said Contractor has not procured material from, or subcontracted with, any person, firm, or 
corporation other than those above mentioned and owes no monies for labor, methods, services, matet:ials, equipment, 
transportation, or other facilities perfonned or furnished in connection with said Contract other than the sums above set 
forth. · 

And deponent fmther says that he is employed in the capacity of ___ '-'Pr'""·o!.l'je""c"-"t ...... M:...a,.,r""'1a!l:g,.e .... r ___ by said Contractor and is 
duly authorized by said Contractor to sign this affidavit. ;(( £) A J. 

s~ 
June,2014 

_ _ _ ---=::-....<.--t.....c--11-----Notary Public in and for the Couuty of ____ W..:..:....=a"'"sh'""t'-=e.:.:.na,_\i'"'"v __ 

My Commission expires: _____ ~6/~4"-/"-17'-. _ _ _ 
SWNSTMT 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

DEC 16 20\3 

My/our contract with Fonson Inc. 
(other contracting party) 

to provide ____ ___:_:.M:.::a.:.:te:.:.:ri:.::a:....l -----------------------

for the improvement to the property described as Fonson Job No. 13697 
Novi Road Pathway 
Novi, Michigan 
Oakland County 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property are 
hereby waived and released. 

C. A. {?_QLYN f' H<::..'-f'..S 
c {l...~ t1 (VI..,.,,_, A b-iJ!.. 

Signed on _ _ ----~.b..:...~-:-·~/1 -..s.I ....,..~=-----Address Dept CH 16434 
(date) Palatine, Illinois 60055-6434 

Telephone ..!Ju q .!i.:lj,,3>(5/? 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. 
RETAIN A COPY 



11/15/2013 15 . 45 FAX 8102315q04 Ia] OOB/008 

NOV 2 7 2013 
FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

Our contract with 'fOt-JSoN, .J/..Jc. to furnish Lfr;.Aol!... -Nl.IJ 

materials to ~VI Pro~ct No. iSh. 1? has been fully paid and satisfied 

with respect t o~fl.fghts v~dl~~t~1l"Ftayment I Lien Bond covering said Project and all of 

our rights to pursue payment under the Payment/Lien Bond No. ~-n-/_a ___ issued 

by __ n_/_a ________ as principal and __ n_/ a _______ as surety, 

we may have against 

hereby fully waived and 

released and the "Notice of Lien Claim" (if any) dated -------' and any 

amendment(s) thereto, is hereby rescinded. 

together with any rights, demands, or causes of action 

or --~ , are 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF Macomb ) 

The signator is known to me and acknowledged the foregoing instrument this 

18t~ay of November I 20.u._. 

91747 

Stachku i Notary Public 
Macomb County, Michigan 

My commission expires: 6/8/2020 

Acting In Macomb County 

KARliN L STACHKUNIS 
Notary Public • Michigan 

Macomb County 
My Commission Expire 
Acting In the County of 



FULl UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

Our contract with ~ON~aN 1 Jj..Jc.. to furnish ~ & fl... AN P 
N'OIJ I 

materials to ~ Project No. I ~c Cf 7 has been fully paid and satisfied 

with respect fa~~r'fghl~ under the Payment I Lien Bond covering said Project and all of 

our rights to pursue payment under the PaymenVLien Bond No. _____ issued 

by ---------- as principal and -------- as surety, 

1ogether with any rights, demands, or causes of action we may have against 

--------- or , are hereby fully waived and 

released and the "Notice of Lien Claim" (If any) dated ______ , and any 

amendment(s) thereto, Is hereby rescinded. 
I' 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
) 55 

COUNTY OF ) 

The s_!qnator Is known to me and acknoWledged the foregoing Instrument this 

qr~ day of OJELQv\(I,J.__ , 20H._. ~ 

91747 

. / J __::> 
--~~~~~~---~-~~ 
1 Notary Public 
\.P-+.~-t\ t e.riA~ County, Michigan 

My commission expires: b ft b 7 

Acting In L, v 1 "'~' c. 1'-...J County 

.. 

Ill 003 / 005 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

J..o l4 • I 'I R'T 

My/our contract with Fonson Inc. 
(other contracting party) 

to provide _____ M..;.;a....;.te_r...;_ia_l _______________________ _ 

for the improvement to the property described as Fonson Job No. 13697 
Novi Road Pathway 
Novi, Michigan 
Oakland County 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property are 
hereby waived and released. 

Signed on _...:...\ ?..'--+\ IL.:J~_t:.:;~-:----:------ Address 500 N. clin Creek Road 
(date) Conover, NC 28613 

Telephone ~A q]a~ -Tq;+-G?...--=::r-=""5...-----

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. 
RETAIN A COPY 

This waiver is specific only to the amount of goods shipped on the following Hanes Geo invoices: 

Invoice Date Amount Invoice Dale Amount Invoice Dale Amount 
64 225233 9/23/2013 $ 1,485.48 64 230386 10/23/2013 $ 1.715.61 64 232405 11/5/2013 $ 111.94 
64 232406 11/5/2013 72.08 64 232407 11/5/2013 $ 55.97 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

Our contract with -=fo N~oN, ~c. to furnish LA .f!o fl- Ar-J .P 
Nf>V I 

materials to ~ Project No. I ~.b Cf 7 has been fully paid and satisfied 

with respect (c,f~J~1\~Ift~ under the Payment I Lien Bond covering said Project and all of 

our rights to pursue payment under the Payment/Lien Bond No. ______ issued 

by ______ ____ as principal and ____ _____ as surety, 

together with any rights, demands, or causes of action we may have against 

___ ______ or _______ _ , are hereby fully waived and 

released and the "Notice of Lien Claim" (if any) dated _ ______ , and any 

amendment(s) thereto, is hereby rescinded . . 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF ) 

:Jo..s C:f' ~ 

its: fiE.r,tJE#f 

The signator is known to me and acknowledged the foregoing instrument this 

IQJ&ay of :J?e,:~ , 2C(3_. ~ 

&rf? Notary Public 
~tt1WltW County, Michigan 

My commission expires: b /1 j, 7 ,. , 
Acting In l,;w,.;.,.!:•TO ..> County 

91747 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

Our contract with -=[o N~oN, .Ji..Jc. to furnish LA .Ao 1!- A.r-J t:l 
Nt>V I 

materials to ~ Project No. I ~.b Cf 7 has been fully paid and satisfied 

with respect ro~t\~tft~ under the Payment I Lien Bond covering said Project and all of 

our rights to pursue payment under the Payment/Lien Bond No. ______ issued 

by ---------- as principal and --------- as surety, 

together wi th any rights, demands, or causes of action we may have against 
_________ or ____ ___ _ , are hereby fully waived and 

released and the "Notice of Lien Claim" (if any) dated _______ , and any 

amendment(s) thereto, is hereby rescinded. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF/~ 
) 
) ss 
) 

/ltJ£::: The signator is known to me and acl<nowledged the for 

fUb day of ~ 20~. 

91747 

Notary Public 
ounty;- Michigh 

My comm~~ /ojl1foJ 
ctiAg-rr('" County 



Full Unconditional Waiver 

1/We have a contract with Fonson, Inc. to provide: Concrete 
for the improvement to the property described as: Novi Road Pathway Project 
having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such 
prope1ty are hereby waived and released. 

Telephone: :240 5Z'2 '2/7S I 

Signed on: (date) 6t-:?..c;::>l tf 

Company: Koala-T ConSt~1ction 

-:~iJ/--.__ 
(Sigl?ature of lien clt~imanl~ W~-r~at:S 

V.f. 
( Job Position ) 

Address 4.24- -Pef'GtZ'""'( 

~rn~~, JJ1 \ 4851:1 

Do not sign blank or incomplete forms - retain a copy 



12/0G/2013 18'11 FAX 8 102315404 ~ 007/009 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER DEC 18 2013 

Our contract with ~t-l.Sol'l, .J.N c. to furnish Lf!i.AoL. M.a 

materials to ~ v 1 Pro~ct No. I <> .lo 11 has been fully paid and satisfied 

with respect t ~1\fghts u~~tWeVayment I Lien Bond covering said Project and all of 

our rights to pursue payment under the Payment/Lien Bond No. ______ Issued 

by as principal and as surety. 

together with any rights. demands, or causes of action we may have against 

or , are hereby fully waived and 

released and the "Notice of Lien Claim" {i t any) dated ______ , and any 

amendment(s) thereto, is hereby rescinded. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
{,. ) ss 

COUNTY OF /v1a ('0fi1U ) 

The signator is known to me and acknowledged the foregoing instrument this 

Cj_dayof I::.H-- ,20~ \2 1-j'\!(Ji_ "-._ 
M Notary Public 

----
KIMBfRLY MOi t tCONf 

Norar y l'uiJhc ~hchog an 
Macomb County 

My Commlsston Expire$/MY 31. 2017 • 
Actong tn the County oil V\ t)( c:. .... '? 

~ Cv ... L, County, Michigan 

My commission expires: t"\\t.~ ~ v \ ::J­

Acting In lA.~ c..~""" lo County 



12/06/20 13 18: 18 FAX 8 1 0231540~ ~ 003/005 

II 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

IH 

Our contract with i 0 N::.at-J , ~c. . to furnish LA .8o fL.. Af'J {J 

N'DV I 
materials to ~ Project No. I~~ Cf 7 has been fully paid and satisfied 

with respect rctc;St\~ttl under lhe Payment I Lien Bond covering said Project and all of 

our rights to pursue payment under the PaymenULien Bond No. ------ issued 

by ---------- as principal and ----- ---- as surety, 

together wlth any rights, demands, or causes of action we may have against 

or , are hereby fully waived and 

released and the "Notice of Lien Claim" (it any) dated -------·· and any 

amendment(s) thereto, is hereby rescinded . .. 

its: OL-\.....n e...•""' . 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
)SS 

COUNTY OF ) 

The signator is known to me and acknowledged the foregoing instrument this 

[(i"'day of U< CMY'=<V: . 20h· 

91147 

CHELSEA E HARVEY 
NOTARY PUBLIC- STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND 
My Commission Expires July 4, 2017 

Acting in the County of 6.\t\coy"zl 

Not ry ublic 
County, Michi n 

My commission expires: Jv.}j L\ l d< >\ l 
Acting In Oo..\: . .\Ll.l\c\ County 

.. 


	Maps
	Legal
	Application for Final Payment

